Installation Instructions
Kinetix 6200 and Kinetix 6500
IAM and AM Power Modules
Catalog Numbers 2094-BC01-MP5-M, 2094-BC01-M01-M, 2094-BC02-M02-M,
2094-BC04-M03-M, 2094-BC07-M05-M,
2094-BMP5-M, 2094-BM01-M, 2094-BM02-M, 2094-BM03-M, 2094-BM05-M
About the IAM and AM Power Modules
The Kinetix® 6200 or Kinetix 6500 modular drives consist of an integrated axis (IAM) power

Kinetix 6200 and Kinetix 6500 IAM and AM Power Modules     3
Rockwell Automation Publication 2094-IN011D-EN-P - August 2013
Catalog Number Explanation
This publication applies to the following Kinetix 6200 and Kinetix 6500 modular drive
components.
IAM and AM Power Module Catalog Numbers
Before You Begin
Remove all packing material, wedges, and braces from within and around the components. After
unpacking, check the item nameplate catalog number against the purchase order.
Parts List
Cat. No. Description
2094-BC01-MP5-M IAM power module, 460V, 6 kW converter, 4 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BC01-M01-M IAM power module, 460V, 6 kW converter, 9 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BC02-M02-M IAM power module, 460V, 15 kW converter, 15 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BC04-M03-M IAM power module, 460V, 28 kW converter, 30 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BC07-M05-M IAM power module, 460V, 45 kW converter, 49 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BMP5-M AM power module, 460V, 4 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BM01-M AM power module, 460V, 9 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BM02-M AM power module, 460V, 15 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BM03-M AM power module, 460V, 30 A (0-pk) inverter
2094-BM05-M AM power module, 460V, 49 A (0-pk) inverter
Drive Component Ships With
IAM Power Module
• Wiring plug connector set for main VAC input power (IPD), control VAC input power (CPD), contactor
enable relay (CED), motor power (MP), and motor/resistive brake power (BC).
• These installation instructions, publication 2094-IN011.
AM Power Module
• Wiring plug connector set for motor power (MP) and motor/resistive brake power (BC).
• These installation instructions, publication 2094-IN011.
TIP Connector kits for user I/O, safety, and auxiliary feedback (catalog numbers 2090-K6CK-D44M
and 2090-K6CK-D44S0) and motor feedback (catalog number 2090-K6CK-D15M) are not
provided. Replacement connector sets, as described in the Parts List, are available. Refer to
the Kinetix Motion Accessories Technical Data, publication GMC-TD004, for more information
on connector kits and replacement connector sets.
4     Kinetix 6200 and Kinetix 6500 IAM and AM Power Modules
Rockwell Automation Publication 2094-IN011D-EN-P - August 2013
Setting the Ground Jumper in Ungrounded Power Configurations
Setting the ground jumper is necessary only when using an ungrounded or high-impedance
grounded power configuration. Setting the jumper involves removing the IAM power module
from the power rail, opening the IAM module, and moving the jumper.
Setting the ground jumper is best done when the IAM power module is removed from the power
rail and placed face-up on a solid surface equipped as a grounded static-safe workstation.
To remove the IAM power module from the power rail, refer to the Kinetix 6200 and
Kinetix 6500 Modular Servo Drives User Manual, publication 2094-UM002.
When using ungrounded input power in common-bus configurations, use this table to
determine where to set the ground jumper.
Ground Jumper to Set
IMPORTANT If you have grounded power distribution, you do not need to set the ground jumper. Go to

Kinetix 6200/6500 (400V-class) Axis Modules
Kinetix 6000M (400V-class) IPIM Module
Module Mounting Order Example
Attribute 2094-BMP5-M 2094-BM01-M 2094-BM02-M 2094-BM03-M 2094-BM05-M
Continuous Power Output,
nom
1.8 kW 3.9 kW 6.6 kW 13.5 kW 22.0 kW
Attribute 2094-SEPM-B24-S
Continuous Power Output, nom 15.0 kW
Highest Power Utilization
Lowest Power Utilization
Integrated Axis Module
2094-BC01-MP5-M
 IPIM Module
2094-SEPM-B24-S
 Axis Module
2094-BMP5-M
 Axis Module
2094-BMP5-M
 Axis Module
2094-BMP5-M
 Axis Module
2094-BMP5-M
 Shunt Module
2094-BSP2
 Slot Filler Module
2094-PRF
Kinetix 6200 and Kinetix 6500 IAM and AM Power Modules     9
Rockwell Automation Publication 2094-IN011D-EN-P - August 2013
Mount the IAM/AM Power Modules
Follow these steps to mount the IAM, AM, IPIM, shunt, and slot-filler modules.
1. Remove the protective covers from the power rail connectors.
2. Determine the next available slot and module for mounting.
IMPORTANT The IAM power module must be positioned in the leftmost slot of the power rail. Position your
AM/IPIM modules, shunt module, and slot-filler modules to the right of the IAM module.
The shunt module must be installed to the right of the last AM/IPIM module. Only slot-filler
modules can be installed to the right of the shunt module.
Do not mount the shunt module on power rails with a follower IAM module. Common-bus
follower IAM modules disable the internal, rail mounted, and external shunt modules.
SHOCK HAZARD: To avoid personal injury due to electrical shock, place a 2094-PRF slot-filler
module in all empty slots on the power rail.
Any power rail connector without a module installed disables the drive system; however, control
power is still present.
TIP All modules mount to the power rail by using the same technique; however, only the IAM
module is shown.
IMPORTANT The IAM module must be positioned in the leftmost slot of the power rail. Position
your axis modules, shunt module, and slot-filler modules to the right of the IAM
module.
ATTENTION: To avoid damage to pins on the back of each IAM, AM, IPIM, shunt,
and slot-filler module, and to make sure that module pins mate properly with the
power rail, hang modules as shown in step 3 through step 6.
The power rail must be mounted vertically on the panel before hanging modules on
the power rail. Do not mount modules if the power rail is horizontal.
10     Kinetix 6200 and Kinetix 6500 IAM and AM Power Modules
Rockwell Automation Publication 2094-IN011D-EN-P - August 2013
3. Hang the mounting bracket from the slot on the power rail.
4. Pivot module downward and align the guide pins on the power rail with the guide pin
holes in the back of the module.
TIP The IAM module can have two or three power rail connectors and guide pins. The AM module
can have one or two, all other modules have one.
Slots for additional axis modules,
shunt module, or slot-filler modules.
Power Rail Slot
Mounting Bracket
Power Rail
IAM or AM Power Module, IPIM,
Shunt, or Slot-filler Module
(IAM power module is shown)
Guide Pin
Holes